There shall be one Senator for each 
county.

Sec. 27 – No lottery shall be authorized by this State, nor shall the sale of lottery tickets be 
allowed. 

Sec. 28 – The number of members of Assembly at first session of the Legislature shall not be less 
than one hundred sixteen (116) and may be increased to representation by each Assembly member 
of not more than one hundred and twenty thousand (120,000) of citizen inhabitants.

Sec. 29 – When a congressional or assembly district is created, there shall be no manipulation of 
electoral district boundaries to favor a particular political party or group.

Sec. 30 – Corporations may be formed under general laws.